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Avsedd användning
3M™ Attest™ ånginkubator har konstruerats och testats för användning med 3M™ Attest™ biologiska indikatorer (BI) 1261
och 1261P, eller 1262 och 1262P. Produkten möjliggör snabb och tillförlitlig övervakning av steriliseringsprocesser med ånga.
Ångövervakningssystemet är kodat med blå resp. brun färg så att man direkt kan se produkttypen. Användning med andra biologiska
indikatorer kan medföra felaktiga resultat.

Alla Attest™‑inkubatorer är förinställda till lämplig temperatur för befrämjande av testorganismens tillväxt. Inkubatorns inre temperatur
är strikt begränsad till 56 °C +/‑ 2 °C (133 °F +/‑ 3 °F), som automatiskt bibehålls. Om en termometer används för övervakning av
inkubatorn bör sensorn ha kontakt med metallvärmeblockets vägg.

SÄKERHETSINFORMATION
Varning
• Iakttag följande för att minska risken för elektriska stötar:

– häll inte vätska i hålen på metallvärmeblocket

– sänk inte ned inkubatorn i vätska

– använd endast inomhus

– koppla ur nätsladden före rengöring

– använd endast desinfektionsmedel eller milt rengöringsmedel och torka med en fuktig trasa

– innehåller ej delar som kan repareras av användaren

– inkubatorn måste återlämnas till tillverkaren för reparation

– se till att en korrekt klassificerad nätsladd är installerad på inkubatorn.

• Iaktta följande för att minska risken för att laddningar från misslyckade steriliseringsprocesser används:

– matcha färgen på etiketten på inkubatorns utsida med färgen på den biologiska indikatorns lock

– bekräfta korrekta inkubationsförhållanden genom att använda en biologisk indikator som positiv kontroll varje dag en biologisk
testindikator inkuberas.

• Det finns en glasampull inuti den biologiska indikatorns plastflaska:

– att krossa eller trycka för hårt på den biologiska indikatorn innan den kylts ned kan medföra att glasampullen spricker

– bär skyddsglasögon och handskar då den biologiska indikatorn tas ut ur autoklaven

– bär skyddsglasögon då den biologiska indikatorn krossas

– håll den biologiska indikatorn i locket när du krossar den

– använd inte fingrarna för att krossa glasampullen.

Försiktighetsåtgärder
• För att undvika miljöförorening ska inkubatorn kasseras enligt lämpliga lokala bestämmelser.

• Undvik kontakt med den heta ytan på metallvärmeblocket.

• Om produkten används på ett icke angivet sätt kan det skydd som produkten ger försämras.

Förklaring av symbolerna på produktens och förpackningens etiketter (Obs! Alla symboler förekommer inte
på alla modeller)

Observera – se bruksanvisningen

Försiktighet – risk för elektriska stötar

Varning – sänk inte ned i vätska

Varning – häll inte vätska

Försiktighet – het yta

Avfall från elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning (WEEE)

Överensstämmelsemärke enligt EU‑direktiv

UL‑listad i enlighet med säkerhetsstandarder i USA och Kanada

Tillverkare

Auktoriserad representant för Europeiska gemenskapen

Miljömässiga driftförhållanden

Miljöförhållande Driftförhållande Enheter

Höjd (ö.h.) 2 500 (max) meter

Drifttemperatur 15–35 °C

Relativ luftfuktighet 20–80
(icke‑kondenserande) %

Spänningsområde
Modell 116 120

Modell 118 220–240

Volt växelström (AC)

Volt växelström (AC)

Frekvens 50/60 Hertz

Strömkrav
Modell 116 0,25

Modell 118 0,13

A

A

Installation/överspänning Kategori II

Föroreningsgrad 2

Attest™ inkubator
120 volt

Attest™ inkubator
220–240 volt

Övervakad
steriliseringsprocess

Attest™ biologiska
indikatorer Färgkod

Modell 116 (14 flaskor)

56 +/‑ 2 °C (133 +/‑ 3 °F)

Modell 118 (14 flaskor)

56 +/‑ 2 °C (133 +/‑ 3 °F)

Ånga (förutom med
132 °C/270 °F
tyngdförskjutning)

1262 och 1262P Brun

Se ovan Se ovan
Ånga med
tyngdförskjutning 132
°C/270 °F

1261 och 1261P Blå

Garanti
3M™ Attest™ ånginkubator har en ett års begränsad produktgaranti. Den amerikanska garantin samt åtgärder och begräsningar
beskrivs i garantikortet som medföljer enheten. För länder utanför USA upprättas alla garantier av det dotterbolag som ansvarar för service
av inkubatorn.

Bruksanvisning
1. Koppla in och värm upp inkubatorn i 30 minuter före användning. Vi rekommenderar att

apparaten lämnas påslagen för att undvika uppvärmningsperioder.

2. Använd skyddsglasögon och skyddshandskar, öppna autoklavens lucka helt och låt den
stå öppen i minst 5 minuter efter avslutad steriliseringscykel innan Attest™ biologiska
indikator tas ut.

3. När den biologiska indikatorn inte ligger i en testförpackning eller annat
värmeabsorberande förpackningsmaterial ska den biologiska indikatorn tas ut ur
autoklaven och få svalna i ytterligare 10 minuter innan den krossas.

4. När den biologiska indikatorn är placerad i testpaket eller annat värmeabsorberande
förpackningsmaterial ska testpaketet eller den värmeabsorberande förpackningen tas ut
ur autoklaven och öppnas för avsvalning i 5 minuter innan den biologiska indikatorn tas ut.
Låt sedan indikatorn svalna utanför testpaketet i ytterligare 10 minuter innan den krossas.

5. Placera den biologiska indikatorn i inkubatorns metallvärmningsblock (se bild 1). Placera
indikatorns nedre del i metallvärmeblocket så att indikatorn är i ca 45 graders vinkel och
locket är ovanför metallblocket.

6. Skjut indikatorn rakt bakåt (se bild 2). Detta krossar ampullen och aktiverar indikatorn.

7. Tryck ned den aktiverade indikatorn i metallvärmeblocket (se bild 3). Kontrollera att locket
sitter kvar ovanför metallblocket.

Läs i bruksanvisningen till Attest™ biologisk indikator för ytterligare anvisningar, inklusive
tolkning av resultat och användning av kontroller.

Reparation och utbyte
Reparationer måste utföras av en kvalificerad servicetekniker. Attest™‑inkubatorer som
behöver service eller reparation ska återlämnas till följande adress (endast i USA):

3M Health Care Service Center
Suite 200, Building 502
3350 Granada Avenue North
Oakdale, MN 55128
USA Servicecentrets hjälptelefon: 1‑800‑292‑6298
FAX: 1‑800‑770‑8016

Kontakta ett lokalt dotterbolag om du befinner dig utanför USA. Inom Kanada ska du kontakta
3M Kanada, P.O. Box 5757, London, Ontario, N6A 4T1. 1‑800‑563‑2921

Kassering
Avyttra instrumentet enligt lokala lagar och bestämmelser.
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Beoogd gebruik
De 3M™ Attest™ stoomincubator is bestemd en getest voor gebruik met 3M™ Attest™ biologische indicators (BI) 1261 en 1261P of
1262 en 1262P en biedt snelle, betrouwbare bewaking van het stoomsterilisatieproces. De stoombewakingssystemen zijn gemakshalve
voorzien van een kleurencode: respectievelijk blauw en bruin. Als u de incubator met andere biologische indicatoren gebruikt, kan dit tot
onjuiste resultaten leiden.

Elke Attest™ incubator is vooraf ingesteld op de juiste temperatuur om de groei van het testorganisme te bevorderen. De interne
temperaturen van de incubator worden strikt op 56 ºC +/‑2 ºC (133 ºF +/‑3 ºF) ingesteld en automatisch zo gehouden. Als een
temperatuurmeetinstrument wordt gebruikt om de incubator te controleren, moet de sensor in contact zijn met de wand van het
metalen verwarmingsblok.

VEILIGHEIDSINFORMATIE
Waarschuwingen
• Zo verkleint u het risico op elektrische schokken:

– giet geen vloeistoffen in de openingen van het metalen verwarmingsblok

– dompel de incubator nooit onder in vloeistof

– gebruik de incubator uitsluitend binnenshuis

– trek vóór reiniging het netsnoer uit het stopcontact

– gebruik alleen een ontsmettingsmiddel of niet‑agressief detergens en neem de incubator af met een vochtige doek

– er zijn geen door de gebruiker te onderhouden onderdelen

– de incubator moet aan de fabrikant worden geretourneerd voor reparaties

– controleer of de incubator voorzien is van een netsnoer met de juiste classificatie.

• Zo verlaagt u het risico dat u een lading gebruikt van een mislukte sterilisatie:

– zorg dat de kleur op het etiket aan de buitenkant van de incubator overeenstemt met de kleur van de dop op de
biologische indicator

– controleer of de omstandigheden in de incubator juist zijn door, iedere dag dat u een test BI incubeert, een positieve BI als controle
te gebruiken.

• De plastic tube van de biologische indicator bevat een glazen ampul:

– door de biologische indicator te verpulveren of ruw te hanteren voordat deze is afgekoeld, kan de glazen ampul uit elkaar springen

– draag een veiligheidsbril en handschoenen wanneer u de biologische indicator uit de sterilisator haalt

– draag een veiligheidsbril wanneer u de biologische indicator verpulvert

– houd de BI bij de dop vast tijdens het verpulveren

– gebruik uw vingers niet om de glazen ampul te verpulveren.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen
• Om mogelijke milieuverontreiniging te vermijden, voert u de incubator af volgens de toepasselijke overheidsrichtlijnen.

• Zorg ervoor dat u de warme buitenkant van het metalen verwarmingsblok niet aanraakt.

• Als dit product wordt gebruikt op een manier die niet is voorgeschreven, kan afbreuk worden gedaan aan de door het product
geboden bescherming.

Toelichting bij pictogrammen op product‑ en verpakkingslabels (opmerking: niet alle pictogrammen
verschijnen op alle modellen)

Let op – Zie de gebruiksinstructies

Voorzichtig – Gevaar op elektrische schok

Waarschuwing – Niet onderdompelen

Waarschuwing – Niet overgieten met vloeistoffen

Opgelet – Warm oppervlak

Afgedankte elektrische en elektronische apparatuur (AEEA)

Symbool dat aangeeft dat aan Europese richtlijnen wordt voldaan

UL volgens Amerikaanse en Canadese veiligheidsnormen

Fabrikant

Bevoegde vertegenwoordiger van de Europese Gemeenschap

Bedrijfsvoorwaarden m.b.t. omgeving

Milieuconditie Bedrijfsconditie Eenheden

Hoogte 2500 (max.) meter

Bedrijfstemperatuur 15‑35 °C

Relatieve vochtigheid 20‑80 (niet‑condenserend) %

Spanningsbereik
Model 116: 120

Model 118: 220‑240

Volt (wisselstroom)

Volt (wisselstroom)

Frequentie 50/60 Hertz

Stroomsterkte
Model 116: 0,25

Model 118: 0,13

Ampère

Ampère

Installatie/
Overspanning Categorie II

Verontreinigingsgraad 2

Attest™ incubator
120 volt

Attest™ incubator
220‑240 volt

Gecontroleerd
sterilisatieproces

Attest™ biologische
indicators Kleurencode

Model 116 (14 flesjes)

56 +/‑ 2 ºC (133 +/‑ 3 ºF)

Model 118 (14 flesjes)

56 +/‑ 2 ºC (133 +/‑ 3 ºF)

Stoom (uitgezonderd
luchtverdringing door
zwaartekracht bij 132º
C/270 ºF)

1262 & 1262P Bruin

Zie boven Zie boven
Luchtverdringing door
zwaartekracht bij 132º
C/270 ºF

1261 & 1261P Blauw

Garantie
De 3M™ Attest™ stoomincubator wordt geleverd met een beperkte productgarantie van één jaar. De Amerikaanse garantie,
rechtsmiddelen en beperkingen zijn beschreven op de meegeleverde garantiekaart. Voor landen buiten de Verenigde Staten wordt de
garantie bepaald door de dochtermaatschappij met de verantwoordelijkheid voor het onderhoud van de incubator.

Gebruiksaanwijzing
1. Sluit de incubator aan op het stopcontact en laat hem voor gebruik 30 minuten opwarmen.

Het verdient aanbeveling het apparaat aan te laten staan, zodat er geen opwarmperiode
nodig is.

2. Na beëindiging van de cyclus en terwijl u een veiligheidsbril en ‑handschoenen draagt,
opent u de sterilisatordeur volledig gedurende minstens 5 minuten voordat u de Attest™
biologische indicator verwijdert.

3. Wanneer de biologische indicator niet in een testpak of ander warmteabsorberend
verpakkingsmateriaal is verpakt, haalt u de biologische indicator uit de sterilisator en laat u
hem nog 10 minuten afkoelen alvorens hem te verpulveren.

4. Wanneer de biologische indicator wel in een testpakket of een andere verpakking zit
die hitte absorbeert, moet het testpakket of de andere hitte‑absorberende verpakking
minstens 5 minuten vooraf uit de sterilisator worden verwijderd en geopend om de hitte
te laten wegtrekken voordat de biologische indicator wordt verwijderd. Laat de indicator
vervolgens nog eens 10 minuten buiten het testpak afkoelen alvorens hem te verpulveren.

5. Plaats de biologische indicator in het metalen verwarmingsblok van de incubator (zie
Figuur 1). Plaats de onderkant van de indicator in het metalen verwarmingsblok zodat de
indicator onder een hoek van ca. 45° is en de dop boven het metalen blok is.

6. Duw de indicator recht achteruit (zie Figuur 2). Hierdoor wordt de ampul verpulverd en de
indicator geactiveerd.

7. Druk de geactiveerde indicator in het metalen verwarmingsblok aan door de indicator naar
beneden te duwen (zie Figuur 3). Zorg dat de dop boven het metalen blok blijft.

Raadpleeg de instructies voor gebruik van de Attest™ biologische indicator voor verdere
gebruiksaanwijzingen, inclusief de interpretatie van resultaten en het gebruik van
de bedieningsknoppen.

Reparatie en vervanging
Reparaties moeten door een bevoegd onderhoudsmonteur worden uitgevoerd. Attest™
incubators die onderhoud of reparatie nodig hebben, moeten naar het volgende adres worden
geretourneerd (alleen VS):

3M Health Care Service Center
Suite 200, Building 502
3350 Granada Avenue North
Oakdale, MN 55128
Verenigde Staten Service Center‑hulplijn: 1‑800‑292‑6298
FAX: +1 800 770‑8016

Buiten de Verenigde Staten kunt u contact opnemen met de plaatselijke dochteronderneming.
In Canada kunt u contact opnemen met 3M Canada, P.O. Box 5757, London, Ontario, N6A
4T1. 1‑800‑563‑2921

Afvalverwerking
Voer het apparaat af volgens de federale, staats‑ en lokale vereisten.
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Uso previsto
La incubadora de vapor Attest™ de 3M™ ha sido diseñada y probada para su uso con los indicadores biológicos (IB) Attest™ 1261 y
1261P, o 1262 y 1262P de 3M™. La incubadora permite realizar un control rápido y confiable del proceso de esterilización con vapor. A
modo de referencia rápida, el sistema de control por vapor está codificado con los colores azul y marrón respectivamente. El uso de este
producto con otros indicadores biológicos puede producir resultados incorrectos.

Cada incubadora Attest™ está preconfigurada a la temperatura adecuada para promover el crecimiento del organismo de prueba. Las
temperaturas internas de la incubadora se controlan de forma estricta y se mantienen automáticamente a 56 °C +/‑2 °C. En caso de
utilizar un dispositivo de medición de temperatura para controlar la incubadora, el sensor debe estar en contacto con la pared del bloque
de calentamiento de metal.

INFORMACIÓN DE SEGURIDAD
Advertencias
• Para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica:

– No vierta ningún líquido dentro de los orificios del bloque de calentamiento de metal

– No sumerja la incubadora en ningún líquido

– Utilícela solo en interiores

– Desconecte el cable de alimentación antes de limpiar la unidad

– Utilice únicamente un desinfectante o detergente suave y enjuague con un paño húmedo

– Este producto no contiene piezas que el usuario pueda reparar

– La unidad debe devolverse al fabricante para que sea reparada

– Asegúrese de que la incubadora tenga instalado un cable de alimentación con la potencia nominal adecuada

• Para reducir el riesgo de utilizar una carga proveniente de un ciclo de esterilización fallido:

– Compare el color de la etiqueta externa de la incubadora con el color de la tapa del IB. Estos deben coincidir

– Verifique que las condiciones de la incubadora sean correctas mediante un IB de control positivo cada día que se incube un IB
de prueba

• Dentro del frasco de plástico del indicador biológico hay una ampolla de vidrio:

– Un golpe o la manipulación excesiva del IB antes de que se atempere pueden ocasionar que la ampolla de vidrio explote

– Utilice guantes y gafas de seguridad cuando retire el IB del esterilizador

– Utilice gafas de seguridad cuando rompa el indicador biológico

– Sostenga el IB de la tapa al momento de romperlo

– No rompa la ampolla de vidrio con los dedos.

Precauciones
• Para evitar una posible contaminación ambiental, deseche la incubadora de acuerdo con la normativa aplicable.

• Evite el contacto con la superficie caliente del bloque de calentamiento de metal.

• La garantía del producto carecerá de validez si el producto se utiliza de manera no adecuada.

Explicación de los símbolos en los productos y embalajes (Nota: no todos los símbolos aparecen en todos
los modelos)

Atención: consulte las instrucciones de uso

Precaución: riesgo de descarga eléctrica

Advertencia: no sumerja el equipo

Advertencia: no vierta líquidos sobre el aparato

Precaución: superficie caliente

Desecho de equipo eléctrico y electrónico (DEEE)

Indicación de cumplimiento de las Directivas Europeas.

Con clasificación UL para las normas de seguridad de EE. UU. y Canadá.

Fabricante

Representante autorizado para la Comunidad Europea

Condiciones del entorno de funcionamiento

Condiciones ambientales Condiciones de
funcionamiento Unidades

Altitud 2.500 (máx.) metros

Temperatura de funcionamiento 15 – 35 ºC

Humedad relativa Entre 20 y 80 (sin condensación) %

Rango de voltaje
Modelo 116: 120

Modelo 118: 220‑240

Voltios de CA

Voltios de CA

Frecuencia 50/60 Hercios

Corriente
Modelo 116: 0,25

Modelo 118: 0,13

Amperios

Amperios

Instalación/Sobretensión Categoría II

Grado de contaminación 2

Incubadora Attest™
120 voltios

Incubadora Attest™
220/240 voltios

Proceso de
esterilización
controlado

Indicadores biológicos
Attest™

Codificación
por color

Modelo 116 (14 viales)

56 +/‑ 2 ºC (133 +/‑ 3 ºF)

Modelo 118 (14 viales)

56 +/‑ 2 ºC (133 +/‑ 3 ºF)

Vapor (excepto
desplazamiento por
gravedad 270 ºF/132 ºCC)

1262 y 1262P Marrón

Vea lo anterior Vea lo anterior
Desplazamiento de
gravedad de vapor
270 ºF/132 ºC

1261 y 1261P Azul

Garantía
La incubadora de vapor Attest™ de 3M™ tiene una garantía limitada de un año. La garantía, reparación y limitaciones dentro de los
EE. UU. se describen en la tarjeta de garantía proporcionada con el dispositivo. La garantía en los países fuera de los EE. UU. la provee la
subsidiaria con responsabilidad por el servicio de la incubadora.

Instrucciones de uso
1. Enchufe la incubadora y déjela calentar durante 30 minutos antes de usarla. Se

recomienda dejar la unidad encendida para eliminar los períodos de espera de alcance
de temperatura.

2. Con los guantes y las gafas de seguridad puestos, una vez que se complete el ciclo, abra
la puerta del esterilizador por completo durante 5 minutos como mínimo antes de retirar el
indicador biológico Attest™.

3. Si el indicador biológico no está dentro de un paquete de prueba u otro material de
embalaje que absorba el calor, extraiga el indicador biológico del esterilizador y déjelo
enfriar durante 10 minutos más antes de romperlo.

4. Si el indicador biológico está dentro de un paquete de prueba u otro material de
embalaje que absorba el calor, extraiga dicho paquete o material del esterilizador y déjelo
abierto durante 5 minutos para disipar el calor antes de sacar el indicador biológico. A
continuación, deje enfriar el indicador fuera del paquete de prueba durante 10 minutos
más antes de romperlo.

5. Coloque el indicador biológico en el bloque de calentamiento de metal de la incubadora
(vea la figura 1). Coloque la parte inferior del indicador dentro del bloque de calentamiento
de metal de manera que el indicador quede en un ángulo de 45° aproximadamente y la
tapa quede por encima del bloque de metal.

6. Empuje el indicador directamente hacia atrás (vea la figura 2). De esta manera se rompe la
ampolla y se activa el indicador.

7. Presione el indicador activado hacia abajo para asentarlo en el bloque de calentamiento de
metal (vea la figura 3). Verifique que la tapa permanezca por encima del bloque de metal.

Consulte las Instrucciones de uso del indicador biológico Attest™ para obtener más
indicaciones, incluida la interpretación de los resultados y uso de controles.

Reparación y reemplazo
Toda reparación debe ser realizada por personal de mantenimiento calificado. Las incubadoras
Attest™ que requieran mantenimiento o reparación se deben devolver a la siguiente dirección
(EE. UU. únicamente):

3M Health Care Service Center
Suite 200, Building 502
3350 Granada Avenue North
Oakdale, MN 55128, EE. UU.
Línea de ayuda del Centro de Servicio en Estados Unidos: 1‑800‑292‑6298
FAX: 1‑800‑770‑8016

Si se encuentra fuera de los Estados Unidos, comuníquese con la subsidiaria local. En
Canadá, póngase en contacto con 3M Canada, P.O. Box 5757, London, Ontario, N6A 4T1.
1‑800‑563‑2921, Canadá

Desecho
Deseche el instrumento de acuerdo con los requisitos federales, estatales y locales.
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Indicazioni d’uso
L’incubatrice a vapore 3M™ Attest™, progettata e testata per essere usata con gli Indicatori Biologici (IB) 3M™ Attest™ 1261 e 1261P
o 1262 e 1262P, consente un monitoraggio rapido e attendibile dei processi di sterilizzazione a vapore. Per una consultazione veloce, il
sistema di monitoraggio a vapore è indicato rispettivamente con i colori blu e marrone. Se usata con altri indicatori biologici può portare
a risultati inesatti.

Ogni incubatrice Attest™ è preimpostata alla temperatura adeguata per promuovere la crescita dell’organismo per il test. Le temperature
interne dell'incubatrice sono rigidamente controllate a 56 ºC +/‑ 2 ºC (133 ºF +/‑ 3 ºF) e mantenute automaticamente. Se si usa un
dispositivo di misurazione della temperatura per monitorare l’incubatrice, il sensore deve essere a contatto con la parete del blocco
metallico di riscaldamento.

INFORMAZIONI SULLA SICUREZZA
Avvertenze
• Per ridurre il rischio di scosse elettriche:

– Non versare alcun liquido nei fori del blocco metallico di riscaldamento

– Non immergere l’incubatrice in alcun liquido

– Utilizzare solo in ambienti chiusi

– Scollegare il cavo di alimentazione prima delle operazioni di pulizia

– Usare solo un disinfettante o un detergente delicato e pulire con un panno umido

– Non sono presenti parti riparabili dall’utente

– L’incubatrice deve essere restituita al produttore per le riparazioni

– Assicurarsi che sull’incubatrice sia installato un cavo di alimentazione adeguato

• Per ridurre il rischio di usare un carico proveniente da un ciclo di sterilizzazione non riuscito:

– Far corrispondere il colore dell'etichetta esterna dell'incubatrice al cappuccio dello stesso colore sull’IB

– Verificare la correttezza delle condizioni di incubazione utilizzando un IB a controllo positivo ogni giorno in cui è incubato un IB
di test

• All’interno della fiala di plastica dell’indicatore biologico è presente un’ampolla di vetro:

– La frantumazione o l’eccessivo maneggiamento dell’indicatore biologico prima del raffreddamento può causare la rottura
dell’ampolla di vetro

– Quando si toglie l’indicatore biologico dalla sterilizzatrice, indossare sempre occhiali e guanti di protezione

– Quando si rompe l’indicatore biologico, indossare occhiali protettivi

– Tenere l’IB per il tappo quando si esegue la frantumazione

– Non utilizzare le dita per frantumare l’ampolla di vetro.

Precauzioni
• Per evitare eventuali contaminazioni dell’ambiente, smaltire l’incubatrice secondo le norme governative vigenti.

• Evitare il contatto con la superficie calda del blocco metallico di riscaldamento.

• Se questo prodotto viene usato in modo diverso da quello specificato, la protezione fornita dal prodotto potrebbe essere compromessa.

Spiegazione del prodotto e dei simboli sull’etichetta della confezione (Nota: non tutti i simboli sono presenti
su ogni modello)

Avviso: fare riferimento alle istruzioni per l’uso

Attenzione – Rischio di scossa elettrica

Avvertenza – Non immergere

Avvertenza – Non versare liquidi

Attenzione – Superficie rovente

Rifiuti da apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche (RAEE)

Marchio di conformità alle direttive europee

Certificazione UL per gli standard di sicurezza canadesi e statunitensi

Produttore

Rappresentante autorizzato per la Comunità Europea

Condizioni di funzionamento ambientale

Condizione ambientale Condizione di
funzionamento Unità

Altitudine 2500 (max) metri

Temperatura di funzionamento 15 ‑ 35 ºC

Umidità relativa 20 – 80 (senza condensa) %

Gamma di tensione
Modello 116: 120

Modello 118: 220‑240

Volt CA

Volt CA

Frequenza 50/60 Hertz

Corrente
Modello 116: 0.25

Modello 118: 0.13

A

A

Installazione/sovratensione Categoria II

Grado di inquinamento 2

Incubatrice Attest™
120 volt

Incubatrice Attest™
220‑240 volt

Processo di
sterilizzazione
monitorato

Indicatori biologici
Attest™

Codifica
di colore

Modello 116 (14 fiale)

56 +/‑ 2 ºC (133 +/‑ 3 ºF)

Modello 118 (14 fiale)

56 +/‑ 2 ºC (133 +/‑ 3 ºF)

Vapore (eccetto cicli a
spostamento di gravità a
132 ºC/270 ºF)

1262 e 1262P Marrone

Vedere sopra Vedere sopra
Vapore con cicli a
spostamento di gravità a
132 ºC/270 ºF

1261 e 1261P Blu

Garanzia
L’incubatrice a vapore 3M™ Attest™ ha una garanzia del prodotto limitata di un anno. La garanzia, il rimedio e le limitazioni per gli Stati
Uniti sono descritti nella scheda di garanzia fornita insieme al dispositivo. Per i Paesi diversi dagli Stati Uniti, qualsiasi garanzia è stabilita
dalla consociata con la responsabilità dell’assistenza dell’incubatrice.

Modalità d’uso
1. Connettere l'incubatrice e lasciare riscaldare per 30 minuti prima dell'uso. Si consiglia di

lasciare accesa l'unità per eliminare i periodi di riscaldamento.

2. Al completamento del ciclo, indossare occhiali di protezione e guanti e aprire
completamente lo sportello della sterilizzatrice per almeno 5 minuti prima di estrarre
l'indicatore biologico Attest™.

3. Quando l’indicatore biologico non è contenuto in una confezione di prova o in altro
materiale di confezionamento termo‑assorbente, estrarlo dalla sterilizzatrice e consentirne
il raffreddamento per altri 10 minuti prima di frantumarlo.

4. Quando l’indicatore biologico è contenuto in una confezione di prova o in altro materiale
di confezionamento termo‑assorbente, questi vanno estratti dalla sterilizzatrice e lasciati
aperti per 5 minuti per dissipare il calore prima di estrarre l’indicatore biologico. Lasciare
poi che l'indicatore si raffreddi fuori dalla confezione di prova per altri 10 minuti prima
di frantumarlo.

5. Collocare l’indicatore biologico nel blocco metallico di riscaldamento dell’incubatrice
(vedere la Figura 1). Posizionare la parte inferiore dell’indicatore nel blocco metallico di
riscaldamento così che l’indicatore sia inclinato di approssimativamente 45° e il tappo si
trovi sopra il blocco metallico.

6. Spingere l’indicatore all’indietro per raddrizzarlo (vedere la Figura 2). Così facendo si
frantuma l’ampolla e si attiva l’indicatore.

7. Spingere l’indicatore attivato verso il basso, in modo da inserirlo nel blocco metallico
di riscaldamento (vedere la Figura 3). Assicurarsi che il tappo resti al di sopra del
blocco metallico.

Fare riferimento alle Istruzioni per l’uso dell’indicatore biologico Attest™ per ulteriori istruzioni
sull’uso, compresi l’interpretazione dei risultati e l’impiego dei controlli.

Riparazione e sostituzione
Le riparazioni devono essere eseguite da tecnici qualificati. Per interventi di manutenzione
o di riparazione, le incubatrici Attest™ devono essere restituite all’indirizzo seguente (solo
negli USA):

3M Health Care Service Center
Suite 200, Building 502
3350 Granada Avenue North
Oakdale, MN 55128
U.S.A. Numero verde del Centro di assistenza: 1‑800‑292‑6298
FAX: 1‑800‑770‑8016

Fuori dagli Stati Uniti, rivolgersi alla consociata locale. In Canada contattare 3M Canada, P.O.
Box 5757, London, Ontario, N6A 4T1. 1‑800‑563‑2921

Smaltimento
Smaltire lo strumento in base alle norme locali, regionali e nazionali.
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Vorgesehene Verwendung
Aufgrund seiner Konzeption und der durchgeführten Tests wird der 3M™ Attest™ Dampfinkubator unter Verwendung von 3M™
Attest™ Bioindikatoren (BI) 1261 und 1261P oder 1262 und 1262P geprüft. Dadurch ist eine schnelle und zuverlässige Überprüfung
der Dampfsterilisationsverfahren gewährleistet. Zur kurzen Erklärung: Das Dampfkontrollverfahren basiert jeweils auf einem blauen und
braunen Farbcode. Die gleichzeitige Verwendung anderer Bioindikatoren kann zu Ergebnisverfälschungen führen.

Bei jedem Attest™ Inkubator wird eine Voreinstellung für die angemessene Temperatur vorgenommen, um das Wachstum des
Testorganismus zu fördern. Die internen Temperaturen des Inkubators werden konsequent auf 56 ºC +/‑2 ºC (133 ºF +/‑3 ºF) einreguliert
und automatisch aufrechterhalten. Falls zur Überprüfung des Inkubators ein Temperaturmessgerät verwendet wird, sollte der Sensor in
Kontakt mit der Wand des Metallheizblocks stehen.

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
Warnhinweise
• Um die Gefahr eines elektrischen Schlages zu vermeiden, beachten Sie bitte Folgendes:

– Keine Flüssigkeiten in die Öffnungen des Metallheizblocks gießen

– Den Inkubator nicht in Flüssigkeit tauchen

– Nur in geschlossenen Räumen verwenden

– Vor der Reinigung das Stromkabel abziehen

– Zur Reinigung, nur Desinfektions‑ oder milde Reinigungsmittel und ein feuchtes Tuch verwenden

– Das Bedienungspersonal darf keine Reparaturarbeiten durchführen

– Reparaturen des Inkubators dürfen ausschließlich vom Hersteller durchgeführt werden

– Den Inkubator nur über ein ordnungsgemäß zugelassenes Stromkabel anschließen

• Um die Verwendungsgefahr einer fehlerhaften Ladung des Sterilisationsverfahrens zu verringern, beachten Sie bitte Folgendes:

– Die Farbe des Etiketts auf der Außenseite des Inkubators auf die Farbe der Farbkappe des Bioindikators abstimmen

– An jedem Tag, an dem ein Test‑Bioindikator inkubiert wird, einen positiven Kontroll‑Bioindikator verwenden, um die
Inkubationskonditionen zu überprüfen

• Im Kunststoffbehälter des Bioindikators befindet sich eine Glasampulle:

– Die Glasampulle kann durch Zerdrücken oder übermäßige Handhabung des Bioindikators vor dem Abkühlen bersten, was zu
Körperverletzungen durch fliegende Splitter führen kann

– Bei Entnahme des Bioindikators aus dem Sterilisator Schutzbrille und ‑handschuhe tragen

– Beim Zerdrücken des Bioindikators Schutzbrille tragen

– Den Bioindikator an der Kappe festhalten, wenn der Behälter zerdrückt wird

– Die Glasampulle nicht mit den Fingern zerdrücken.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
• Der Indikator ist entsprechend den geltenden gesetzlichen Vorschriften zu entsorgen, um Umweltschäden zu vermeiden.

• Kontakt mit der heißen Oberfläche des Metallheizblocks vermeiden.

• Wird dieses Produkt anders als angegeben verwendet, besteht die Gefahr, dass die produkteigenen Schutzvorrichtungen nur
eingeschränkt wirksam sind.

Erklärung von Symbolen auf Produkt‑ und Verpackungsetiketten (Hinweis: Nicht alle Symbole treffen auf alle
Modelle zu)

Achtung – Siehe Gebrauchsanweisung

Vorsicht – Stromschlaggefahr

Warnung – Nicht in Flüssigkeit tauchen

Warnung – Keine Flüssigkeiten auf das Gerät gießen

Vorsicht – Heiße Oberfläche

Richtlinie über Elektro‑ und Elektronikaltgeräte (WEEE)

Kennzeichnung der Konformität mit den europäischen Richtlinien

Von UL gelistet gemäß US‑ und kanadischen Sicherheitsnormen

Hersteller

Autorisierter Vertreter für die Europäische Gemeinschaft

Umgebungsbedingungen für den Betrieb

Umgebungsbedingung Betriebsbedingung Einheiten

Höhe 2.500 (max.) Meter

Betriebstemperatur 15–35 ºC

Relative Luftfeuchtigkeit 20–80 (nicht kondensierend) %

Spannungsbereich
Modell 116: 120

Modell 118: 220–240

Volt, Wechselstrom

Volt, Wechselstrom

Frequenz 50/60 Hertz

Stromstärke
Modell 116: 0,25

Modell 118: 0,13

Ampere

Ampere

Installation/Überspannung Kategorie II
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Attest™ Inkubator
120 Volt

Attest™ Inkubator
220‑240 Volt

Überwachter
Sterilisationsprozess Attest™ Bioindikatoren Farbcode

Modell 116
(14 Fläschchen)

56 +/‑ 2 ºC (133 +/‑ 3 ºF)

Modell 118
(14 Fläschchen)

56 +/‑ 2 ºC (133 +/‑ 3 ºF)

Autoklaven mit
Strömungsverfahren
(außer 132 ºC/270 ºF)

1262 & 1262P Braun

siehe oben siehe oben
Autoklaven mit
Strömungsverfahren
132 ºC/270 ºF

1261 & 1261P Blau

Garantie
Der 3M™ Attest™ Dampfinkubator verfügt über eine eingeschränkte Produktgarantie von einem Jahr. Entnehmen Sie der mit dem
Gerät mitgelieferten Garantiekarte die US‑Garantieansprüche sowie die entsprechenden Rechtsmittel und Einschränkungen. Für Länder
außerhalb der USA sind alle Garantieansprüche an die entsprechende Niederlassung zu richten, die auch bezüglich der Wartung des
Inkubators zuständig ist.

Anwendungshinweise
1. Inkubator einstecken und vor Gebrauch 30 Minuten aufwärmen lassen. Das Gerät sollte

eingeschaltet bleiben, um Aufwärmzeiten zu begrenzen.

2. Nachdem der Sterilisationszyklus beendet ist, muss die Sterilisatortür mindestens
5 Minuten lang ganz geöffnet werden, bevor der Attest™ Bioindikator aus dem Sterilisator
herausgenommen werden darf.

3. Falls sich der Bioindikator nicht in einem Prüfpaket oder in einem anderen
wärmeabsorbierenden Medium befindet, den Bioindikator aus dem Sterilisator nehmen
und weitere10 Minuten abkühlen lassen, bevor er zerdrückt wird.

4. Befindet sich der Bioindikator in einem Prüfpaket oder in einem anderen
wärmeabsorbierenden Medium, dieses Prüfpaket oder das wärmeabsorbierende Medium
aus dem Sterilisator nehmen, 5 Minuten offen liegen lassen, so dass die Hitze entweichen
kann, und erst dann den Bioindikator entnehmen. Den Indikator weitere 10 Minuten
außerhalb des Prüfpakets auskühlen lassen, bevor er zerdrückt wird.

5. Positionierung des Indikators im Metallheizblock des Inkubators (siehe Abbildung 1). Die
Unterseite des Indikators so in den Metallheizblock einsetzen, dass er in einem Winkel von
ca. 45° steht und die Verschlusskappe über den Metallheizblock hinausragt.

6. Den Indikator gerade nach hinten schieben (siehe Abbildung 2). Dadurch wird das
Mediumröhrchen zerdrückt und der Indikator aktiviert.

7. Den aktivierten Indikator nach unten drücken, um ihn im Metallheizblock zu
positionieren (siehe Abbildung 3). Darauf achten, dass die Verschlusskappe über den
Metallheizblock hinausragt.

Weitere Informationen zur Anwendung, zur Interpretation der Ergebnisse und dem Einsatz der
Kontrollen können Sie der Gebrauchsanweisung des Attest™ Bioindikators entnehmen.

Reparatur und Ersatz
Reparaturen sind nur von qualifiziertem Personal durchzuführen. Attest™ Inkubatoren zu
Wartungs‑ oder Reparaturzwecken an die folgende Adresse senden (nur USA):

3M Health Care Service Center
Suite 200, Building 502
3350 Granada Avenue North
Oakdale, MN 55128
U.S.A. Service Center Helpline: 1‑800‑292‑6298
FAX: 1‑800‑770‑8016

Außerhalb der USA, die nächste Handelsvertretung kontaktieren. In Kanada, kontaktieren Sie
3M Kanada, P.O. Box 5757, London, Ontario, N6A 4T1. 1‑800‑563‑2921

Entsorgung
Entsorgen Sie das Instrument gemäß den Bundes‑, Landes‑ und Kommunalvorschriften.
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Utilisation prévue
L’incubateur à vapeur Attest™ 3M™ est conçu et a été testé pour être utilisé avec les indicateurs biologiques Attest™ 1261 et 1261P
ou 1262 et 1262P 3M™ et permet de contrôler de manière rapide et fiable les processus de stérilisation à la vapeur. Pour l’identifier
rapidement, le système de contrôle à la vapeur est marqué d’une couleur bleue et marron. L’utilisation en association avec d’autres
indicateurs biologiques peut conduire à des résultats incorrects.

Chaque incubateur Attest™ est préréglé à la température nécessaire pour promouvoir la croissance de l’organisme test. Les températures
internes sont rigoureusement fixées et automatiquement maintenues à 56 °C +/‑ 2 °C (133 °F +/‑ 3 °F). Si un appareil est utilisé pour
mesurer la température de l’incubateur, veiller à ce que le capteur soit au contact de la paroi munie du bloc chauffant métallique.

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ
Avertissements
• Pour réduire les risques d'électrocution :

– ne pas verser de liquide dans les trous du bloc chauffant métallique

– ne pas immerger l’incubateur dans un liquide

– utiliser uniquement à l’intérieur

– débrancher le cordon d'alimentation avant nettoyage

– utiliser uniquement un désinfectant ou un détergent doux et essuyer avec un chiffon humide

– aucune pièce ne peut être remplacée par l’utilisateur

– renvoyer l’incubateur au fabricant en cas de réparations

– s’assurer que l’incubateur est muni d’un cordon d’alimentation de calibre approprié

• Pour réduire les risques d'utilisation d'une charge après un échec du cycle de stérilisation :

– utiliser pour l'indicateur biologique un capuchon de la même couleur que l'étiquette extérieure de l’incubateur

– vérifier que les conditions d'incubation sont correctes en utilisant un indicateur biologique de contrôle positif chaque jour où un
indicateur biologique test est incubé

• Le flacon en plastique de l'indicateur biologique contient une ampoule en verre :

– la manipulation excessive ou l'écrasement de l'indicateur biologique avant refroidissement peut faire éclater l’ampoule

– porter des lunettes et des gants de protection pour retirer l'indicateur biologique du stérilisateur

– porter des lunettes de protection pour écraser l'indicateur biologique

– tenir l'indicateur biologique par le capuchon lors de l’écrasement

– ne pas écraser l’ampoule en verre avec les doigts

Précautions
• Pour éviter le risque d'une contamination de l'environnement, jeter l'incubateur conformément aux réglementations gouvernementales

en vigueur.

• Éviter tout contact avec la surface brûlante du bloc chauffant métallique.

• Toute utilisation de ce produit d'une manière non spécifiée dans le manuel peut entraîner une altération de la protection fournie par
le produit.

Explication des symboles du produit et de l'emballage (remarque : tous les symboles n'apparaissent pas sur
l'ensemble des modèles)

Attention – Consulter le mode d’emploi

Danger – Risque d’électrocution

Avertissement – Ne pas immerger

Avertissement – Ne pas verser de liquides

Danger – Surface brûlante

Déchets d’équipements électriques et électroniques (DEEE)

Symbole de conformité aux directives européennes

Laboratoires (ou UL) habilités à délivrer les certificats de conformité aux normes américaines et canadiennes

Fabricant

Représentant autorisé pour la Communauté européenne

Conditions environnementales de fonctionnement

Conditions environnementales Conditions de fonctionnement Unités

Altitude 2 500 (max) mètres

Température de fonctionnement 15 – 35 ºC

Humidité relative 20 – 80 (pas de condensation) %

Plage de tension
Modèle 116 : 120

Modèle 118 : 220 ‑ 240

volts CA

volts CA

Fréquence 50/60 Hertz

Courant
Modèle 116 : 0,25

Modèle 118 : 0,13

ampères

ampères

Installation/surtension Catégorie II

Degré de pollution 2

Incubateur Attest™
120 volts

Incubateur Attest™
220‑240 volts

Contrôle du processus
de stérilisation

Indicateurs biologiques
Attest™ Code couleur

Modèle 116
(14 flacons)

56 +/‑ 2 °C
(133 +/‑ 3 °F)

Modèle 118
(14 flacons)

56 +/‑ 2 °C
(133 +/‑ 3 °F)

Vapeur (sauf
déplacement par gravité
à 132 °C / 270 °F)

1262 et 1262P Marron

Voir plus haut Voir plus haut
Déplacement de vapeur
par gravité à 132 °C /
270 °F

1261 et 1261P Bleu

Garantie
L'incubateur à vapeur Attest™ 3M™ bénéficie d'une garantie limitée d'un an. La garantie, le recours et les limitations aux États‑Unis sont
décrits dans la carte de garantie fournie avec le dispositif. Pour les pays hors États‑Unis, toute garantie est établie par la filiale responsable
de l'entretien de l’incubateur.

Mode d’emploi
1. Brancher l’incubateur et le laisser chauffer 30 minutes avant utilisation. Pour éviter les

phases de chauffe répétées, il est recommandé de laisser l'appareil branché.

2. Une fois le cycle terminé et en portant des lunettes de sûreté et des gants, ouvrir
complètement la porte du stérilisateur pendant 5 minutes minimum avant de retirer
l'indicateur biologique Attest™.

3. Si l'indicateur biologique n'est pas contenu dans un paquet‑test ou autre matière
d'emballage absorbant la chaleur, retirer l'indicateur biologique du stérilisateur et le laisser
refroidir pendant 10 minutes supplémentaires avant de l’écraser.

4. Lorsque l'indicateur biologique est contenu dans un paquet‑test ou un autre emballage
absorbant la chaleur, le paquet‑test ou l'emballage doit être retiré du stérilisateur et laissé
ouvert pendant 5 minutes maximum pour permettre la dissipation de la chaleur avant
le retrait de l'indicateur biologique. Laisser ensuite refroidir l'indicateur en dehors du
paquet‑test pendant 10 minutes supplémentaire avant de l’écraser.

5. Placer l'indicateur biologique dans le bloc chauffant métallique de l’incubateur (voir
Figure 1). Placer la partie inférieure de l'indicateur dans le bloc chauffant de façon à
ce que l'indicateur se trouve à un angle d'environ 45° et le capuchon au‑dessus du
bloc métallique.

6. Repousser l’indicateur vers le fond (voir Figure 2). Ceci écrasera l'ampoule et
activera l’indicateur.

7. Appuyer sur l’indicateur activé pour le loger dans le bloc chauffant métallique (voir
Figure 3). S’assurer que le capuchon reste bien au‑dessus du bloc métallique.

Se reporter aux instructions d'utilisation de l’indicateur biologique Attest™ pour de plus
amples instructions d’emploi, notamment sur l’interprétation des résultats et l’utilisation
des témoins.

Réparation et remplacement
Les réparations doivent être effectuées par un technicien qualifié. Les incubateurs Attest™
devant être entretenus ou réparés doivent être envoyés à l'adresse suivante (pour les
États‑Unis uniquement) :

3M Health Care Service Center
Suite 200, Building 502
3350 Granada Avenue North
Oakdale, MN 55128
États‑Unis Service d'assistance téléphonique : +1 800 292‑6298
FAX : +1 800 770‑8016

En‑dehors des États‑Unis, contacter la filiale locale. Pour le Canada, prendre contact avec
3M Canada, P.O. Box 5757, London, Ontario, N6A 4T1. +1 800 563‑2921

Mise au rebut
Éliminer l'instrument conformément aux réglementations en vigueur à l'échelle européenne,
nationale et locale.
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Intended Use
The 3M™ Attest™ Steam Incubator is designed and has been tested to be used with 3M™ Attest™ Biological Indicators (BI) 1261
and 1261P or 1262 and 1262P and allows rapid, reliable monitoring of steam sterilization processes. As a quick reference, the steam
monitoring system is color‑coded blue and brown, respectively. Use with other biological indicators may lead to incorrect results.

Each Attest™ incubator is pre‑set at the appropriate temperature to promote growth of the test organism. The incubator’s internal
temperatures are rigidly controlled to 56ºC +/‑2ºC (133ºF +/‑3ºF) and automatically maintained. If a temperature measurement device is
used to monitor the incubator, the sensor should be in contact with the metal heating block wall.

SAFETY INFORMATION
Warnings
• To reduce the risk of electric shock:

– do not pour any liquids into the metal heating block holes

– do not immerse the incubator in any liquid

– use indoors only

– disconnect power cord before cleaning

– use only a disinfectant or mild detergent and wipe with a damp cloth

– there are no user serviceable parts

– the incubator must be returned to the manufacturer for repair

– make sure a properly rated power cord is installed on the incubator.

• To reduce the risk of using a load from a failed sterilization cycle:

– match the color on the exterior label of the incubator with the same color cap on the BI

– verify the incubation conditions are correct by using a positive control BI each day a test BI is incubated.

• There is a glass ampoule inside the plastic vial of the biological indicator:

– crushing or excessive handling of the BI before cooling may cause the glass ampoule to burst

– wear safety glasses and gloves when removing the BI from the sterilizer

– wear safety glasses when crushing the biological indicator

– handle the BI by the cap when crushing

– do not use your fingers to crush the glass ampoule.

Precautions
• To avoid possible environmental contamination, dispose of the incubator according to applicable governmental regulations.

• Avoid contact with the hot surface of the metal heating block.

• If this product is used in a manner not specified, the protection provided by the product may be impaired.

Explanation of Product and Packaging Label Symbols (Note: not all symbols appear on all models)

Attention – Refer to the instructions for use

Caution – Risk of electric shock

Warning – Do not immerse

Warning – Do not pour liquids

Caution – Hot Surface

Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE)

Mark of Conformity to European Directives

UL Listed to US and Canadian Safety Standards

Manufacturer

Authorized representative for the European Community

Environmental Operating Conditions

Environmental Condition Operating Condition Units

Altitude 2500 (max) meters

Operating Temperature 15 – 35 ºC

Relative Humidity 20 – 80 (non‑condensing) %

Voltage Range
Model 116: 120

Model 118: 220‑240

Volts AC

Volts AC

Frequency 50/60 Hertz

Current
Model 116: 0.25

Model 118: 0.13

Amps

Amps

Installation/Over Voltage Category II

Pollution Degree 2

Attest™ Incubator
120 volt

Attest™ Incubator
220‑240 volt

Sterilization Process
Monitored

Attest™ Biological
Indicators

Color
Coding

Model 116 (14 vials)

56 +/‑ 2ºC (133 +/‑ 3ºF)

Model 118 (14 vials)

56 +/‑ 2ºC (133 +/‑ 3ºF)

Steam (except
270ºF/132ºC gravity
displacement)

1262 & 1262P Brown

See above See above
Steam gravity
displacement
270ºF/132ºC

1261 & 1261P Blue

Warranty
The 3M™ Attest™ Steam Incubator has a one year limited product warranty. The US warranty, remedy and limitations are described
in the warranty card provided with the device. For countries outside of the US, any warranty is established by the subsidiary with
responsibility for service of the incubator.

Directions for Use
1. Plug incubator in and allow to warm‑up for 30 minutes before use. It is recommended that

the unit be left on to eliminate warm‑up periods.

2. After completion of the cycle and while wearing safety glasses and gloves, fully
open the sterilizer door for a minimum of 5 minutes prior to removing the Attest™
biological indicator.

3. When the biological indicator is not contained in a test pack or other heat absorbing
packaging material, remove the biological indicator from the sterilizer and allow to cool for
an additional 10 minutes prior to crushing.

4. When the biological indicator is contained in a test pack or other heat absorbing packaging
material, the test pack or any other heat absorbing packaging material should be removed
from the sterilizer and opened up for 5 minutes to dissipate heat prior to removing the
biological indicator. Then allow the indicator to cool outside the test pack for an additional
10 minutes prior to crushing.

5. Position the biological indicator in the incubator’s metal heating block (See Figure 1). Place
the bottom of the indicator into the metal heating block so that the indicator is at an angle
of approximately 45° and the cap is above the metal block.

6. Push the indicator straight back (See Figure 2). This crushes the ampoule and activates
the indicator.

7. Push the activated indicator down to seat it in the metal heating block (See Figure 3). Be
sure that the cap remains above the metal block.

Refer to the Attest™ biological indicator Instructions for Use for further directions for use,
including the interpretation of results and use of controls.

Repair and Replacement
Repairs must be done by a qualified service person. Attest™ incubators that require service or
repair should be returned to the following address (U.S.A. only):

3M Health Care Service Center
Suite 200, Building 502
3350 Granada Avenue North
Oakdale, MN 55128
U.S.A. Service Center Help‑line: 1‑800‑292‑6298
FAX: 1‑800‑770‑8016

Outside the United States, contact the local subsidiary. In Canada, contact 3M Canada, P.O.
Box 5757, London, Ontario, N6A 4T1. 1‑800‑563‑2921

Disposal
Dispose of instrument in accordance with federal, state, and local requirements.
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